of the Group treats this contract as factoring without rights of regress since customers debts under factoring agreements
are insured. Contingent liabilities from this contract amounts to EUR 82 015 (31.12.2016: EUR 82 448; 31.12.2015: EUR
56 438). In 2017 maturity of these contracts has been prolonged till 30.11.2018.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of financial losses incurred by the Group due to adverse fluctuations in interest rates. The Group
is exposed to interest rate risk mainly related to its current and non-current finance lease liabilities. This exposes the Group
to the risk that interest expenses will increase in a situation when interest rates go up. According to the Group’s policy it is
ensured that fixed rate interest on major part of its liabilities is constant. The average interest rate on the Group’s liabilities
is disclosed in Notes 21, 22, 23, 24 and 29 c. The Group doesn’t use derivative financial instruments to manage its
exposure to interest rate risk.

The sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax (as a result of the finance lease liabilities (see Note 21) with a floating interest
rate) to potentially possible interest rate changes other variables remaining constant.

 2017 2016 2015 2014

Increase/

decrease of
 base rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
EUR

Increase/
decrease of

base rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
EUR

Increase/
decrease of

base rate

Effect on
profit

beforetax
EUR

Increase/
decrease

of
base rate

Effect on
profit

before
tax

EUR

Euro -
EURIBOR

+0,5% 81 945 +0,5% 97 179 +0,5% 87 980 +0,5% 49 631

-0,5% (81 945) -0,5% (97 179) -0,5% (87 980) -0,5% (49 631)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of financial losses incurred by the Group due to adverse fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates. This risk arises when financial assets denominated in a foreign currency do not match financial liabilities
in that currency which results in open currency positions.

The Group does not have any material balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than
the Euro. The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly arising from transactions denominated in the Russian
rubles (RUB) due to entity operating in Russia Kaliningrad region. Approximately 1% of the Group’s revenue during 2017